

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHANNON GLADDEN, AN INDIVIDUAL,
Petitioner,
v.

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE DISTRIBUTING, LLC,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW T. MOSLEY, II
Counsel of Record
DREW MOSLEY LLC
279 W. Crogan St.
Lawrenceville, GA 30046
(678) 225-0098
drew@mlawmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Rule of the Decision Below Leaves Plaintiffs Such as Petitioner without Remedy Far Too Often.....	10
A. The United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Performed an Overly Simplistic Pretext Analysis	10

B.	The United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit’s Approach to Evidence Supporting a Claim for Employment Discrimination in <i>Ortiz</i> is Superior to the Eleventh’s Circuit’s Approach.....	18
II.	This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Articulating Proper Application of Motivation/Causation Analysis to Pretext and Articulating Proper Treatment of Evidence in Cases Such as Petitioner’s, A Common but Often Hard to Reach Situation	27
	CONCLUSION	28
	APPENDIX	
	APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (July 27, 2022).....	App. 1
	APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division, Granting Summary Judgment (September 8, 2021)	App. 6
	APPENDIX C: Final Report and Recommendation on a Motion for Summary Judgment in the United States District Court, Northern District of Georgia (July 26, 2021).....	App. 30

APPENDIX D: Order Denying Petition for Panel
Rehearing in the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit
(September 28, 2022)App. 149

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akouri v. Fla. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 408 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005) 26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986) 14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731, 207 L. Ed. 2d 218 (2020) 4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204, 134 S. Ct. 881, 187 L. Ed. 2d 715 (2014) 11
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167, 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009) 10, 11
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604, 113 S. Ct. 1701, 123 L. Ed. 2d 338 (1993) 10
<i>Key v. Cent. Georgia Kidney Specialists PC</i> , No. 20-14351, 2021 WL 5321892 (11th Cir. Nov. 16, 2021) 23
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City, Georgia</i> , 918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019) 4
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973) 10, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ortiz v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016) 6, 18-21, 23, 25, 27

<i>Riordan v. Kempiners,</i> 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Silverman v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 637 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.,</i> 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)	24, 25
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,</i> 570 U.S. 338, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	10, 11
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	2, 3
